LODDON SHIRE COUNCIL

FEES AND CHARGES FOR THE YEAR 1 JULY 2024 TO 30 JUNE 2025



DOCUMENT INFORMATION

DOCUMENT STATUS: Approved

POLICY OWNER POSITION: Manager Financial Services

INTERNAL COMMITTEE

ENDORSEMENT:

Not applicable

APPROVED BY: Council

DATE ADOPTED: 26/6/2024

VERSION NUMBER: 2

REVIEW DATE: 26/06/2025

DATE RESCINDED:

RELATED STRATEGIC DOCUMENTS, POLICIES OR

PROCEDURES:

RELATED LEGISLATION: Local Government Act 1989

Local Government Act 2020

Australian Taxation Office Goods and Services Tax Act

(GST)

EVIDENCE OF APPROVAL:

FILE LOCATION: K:\EXECUTIVE\Strategies policies and

procedures\Strategies - adopted PDF and Word\STR

Fees and Charges 2024-25 v2.docx

Strategic documents are amended from time to time, therefore you should not rely on a printed copy being the current version. Please consult the Loddon Shire website to ensure that the version you are using is up to date.

This document is available in alternative formats (e.g. larger font) if requested.

CONTENTS

	IMPLICATIONS D CHARGES	
	ling fees	
3.1.1 B	uilding fees	
3.2 Rent	al properties	
3.2.1 E	lderly persons units	
	ic health	
3.3.1 F	ood Act registration fees	
3.3.2 P	ublic Health and Wellbeing Act registration fees	
3.3.3 R	esidential Tenancies Act and Regulations (caravan parks)	
3.3.4 E	nvironment Protection Act application fees	
3.4 Loca	ıl laws	
3.4.1 D	omestic Animals Act 1994	
	omestic Animals Act 1994 - reduced fee criteria	
3.4.3 In	npounding of Livestock Act 1994	
3.4.4 C	ommunity Local Law / Road Management Act 2004	
3.4.5 L	ocal law permit application / release fees	
3.4.6 C	learing fire hazard blocks	
3.5 Tow	n planning	
3.5.1 P	lanning fees	
3.6 Swir	nming pools	
	ool fees	
	ds	
	oad reinstatement fees	
	pplication for consent to work within municipal road reserve	
3.7.3 A	pplication for permit to conduct non-road activity	
	ism	
	oddon tours	
	oddon Valley Website	
	te management	
	omestic waste, e-waste and recyclables	
	yres	
	ellaneous	
3.10.1	Rates	
3.10.2	Photocopying, faxing and printing	
3.10.3	Private works	
3.10.4	Insurance	
3.10.5	Freedom of information requests	
3.10.6	Water charges	

3.10.7	Senior citizens room hire1	4
3.10.8	Civic offices room hire1	4
3.10.9	Committee managed facilities room hire1	5

1 PURPOSE

This document is provided to Loddon Shire Council staff and customers to provide clear advice on Council's fees and charges for the financial year 1 July 2024 to 30 June 2025.

2 BUDGET IMPLICATIONS

The fees and charges included in the document are incorporated into Council's 2024/2025 Budget.

3 FEES AND CHARGES

The fees and charges contained in this document apply for the period 1 July 2024 to 30 June 2025. There may be some alterations to legislated fees and charges contained in the document. Where this occurs, the document will be updated with the new fees and charges, which will be effective at the date deemed in the legislation.

PLEASE NOTE: M or D determines the type of fee or charge as below: M = Mandatory and is set by another organisation/government department D = Discretionary and is set by Council

3.1 Building fees

3.1.1 Building fees

Building fees	Unit rate	M or D	Is GST applicable?	2024/2025 Adopted fee
New dwellings, dwelling additions, sheds, carports, veranda	Application	D	Yes	\$545.00 + (Cost Of Building Works (COBW) / \$200.00)
Fences, retaining walls and swimming pools (including safety barriers)	Application	D	Yes	\$490.00
Other classes - fee will be determined depending on type of building e.g. factory, retail shop, workshop etc.	Application	D	Yes	On request
Demolitions	Application	D	Yes	\$570.00
Re-erection of a dwelling	Application	D	Yes	\$970.00 + (COBW / \$200.00)
Retention of building works (Works less than \$5,000)	Application	D	Yes	\$560.00
Retention of building works (Works more than \$5,000)	Application	D	Yes	\$1,120.00

Additional inspections	Building fees	Unit rate	M or D	Is GST applicable?	2024/2025 Adopted fee
Application to register swimming pool Swimming pool archive search fee Application Application M No \$52.10 M No \$424.60 M No \$424.60 M No \$424.60 M No \$424.60 M No \$53.50 M No \$53.50 M M No \$53.50 M No \$10,000.00 M No \$10,000.00 M No \$134.40 M No \$52.10 M No \$53.20 Minor amendment fee Application M No \$53.20 Minor amendment fee Application M No \$53.00 M No \$50.00 M No \$50.00	Additional inspections	Inspection	D	Yes	\$210.00
swimming pool Swimming pool archive search fee Application Application Application M No S\$22.10 Application M No S\$22.10 Application M No S\$22.50 Application Application M No S\$22.50 Application Application M No S\$22.50 Application Application Application Application B No S\$22.50 Application Application B No S\$22.50 Application B No S\$22.10 Application B No S\$22.10 Application B No S\$22.10 Application B No S\$22.10 Application B No S\$22.20 Application B No S\$22.20 Application B No S\$22.10 Application B No S\$2.10 Application B No S\$22.10 Application B No S\$2.10 Application	Extensions of time on permits	Application	D	Yes	\$300.00
fee Application M No \$52.10 Lodgement of swimming pool certificate of compliance Lodgement of swimming pool certificate of non-compliance Swimming pool safety barrier inspection fee Initial inspection fee Initial inspection fee Swimming pool safety barrier inspection fee Initial Inspection M No 0.128% Re-erection of a dwelling — Application M No 10.128% Re-erection of a dwelling — Application D No \$10,000.00 Lodgement fee (Section 30) Lodgement M No \$134.40 Property information Per Application M No \$52.10 Report and consent fee Application D Yes \$109.00 File retrieval from archive system (photocopying Application D Yes \$94.00 Application under section 29A of the Building Act 1993 Point of discharge for stormwater Application D Yes \$548.00 PoPE fee with a paid entry event (per event) Temporary structure within paid entry PoPE event Application D Yes \$335.00 Application D Yes \$336.00 PoPE fee with a free entry event (per event) Application D Yes \$336.00 Application D Yes \$336.00 PoPE fee with a free entry event (per event) Application D Yes \$336.00 Application D Yes \$336.00		Application	М	No	\$35.10
certificate of compliance Lodgement of swimming pool certificate of non-compliance Swimming pool safety barrier inspection fee Swimming pool safety barrier inspection fee Swimming pool safety barrier inspection M No 0.128% Re-erection fee Application M No 0.128% Re-erection of a dwelling — Application D No \$10,000.00 Lodgement fee (Section 30) Lodgement M No \$134.40 Property information Per application M No \$52.10 Report and consent fee Application D Yes \$109.00 File retrieval from archive system (photocopying additional) Application under section 29A of the Building Act 1993 Point of discharge for stormwater Inspection D Yes \$548.00 PoPE fee with a paid entry event (per event) Temporary structure within paid entry PoPE event Application D Yes \$336.00 Temporary structure within free entry event (per event) Application D Yes \$336.00 Application D Yes \$336.00 Temporary structure within free entry PoPE event Application D Yes \$65.00		Application	М	No	\$52.10
certificate of non-compliance Swimming pool safety barrier inspection fee State Building Levy Application M No 0.128% Re-erection of a dwelling — Application D No \$10,000.00 Lodgement fee (Section 30) Lodgement M No \$134.40 Property information Report and consent fee Application M No \$320.20 Minor amendment fee Application D Yes \$109.00 File retrieval from archive system (photocopying additional) Application under section 29A of the Building Act 1993 Point of discharge for stormwater Inspection compliance report Application D Yes \$548.00 POPE fee with a paid entry event (per event) Temporary structure within paid entry PoPE event Application D Yes \$336.00 Application D Yes \$336.00 Application D Yes \$336.00 Application D Yes \$336.00	.	Lodgement	М	No	\$22.50
Inspection fee inspection inspection Swimming pool safety barrier inspection fee inspection State Building Levy Re-erection of a dwelling bond / surety Lodgement fee (Section 30) Lodgement Per application Report and consent fee Application Report and consent fee Application Application Report and consent fee Application Application Report and consent fee Application Appl		Lodgement	М	No	\$424.60
inspection fee inspection Description State Building Levy Application Mere-rection of a dwelling - Application Description Des	9 .		D	Yes	\$535.00
Re-erection of a dwelling – bond / surety Lodgement fee (Section 30) Lodgement M No \$134.40 Property information Per application Report and consent fee Application M No \$320.20 Minor amendment fee Application Application Application D Yes \$109.00 File retrieval from archive system (photocopying additional) Application under section 29A of the Building Act 1993 Point of discharge for stormwater Inspection compliance report Application Application Application D Yes \$400 \$159.50 Inspection compliance report Application Application D Yes \$548.00 PoPE fee with a paid entry event (per event) Application Application D Yes \$336.00 Temporary structure within paid entry PoPE event Application Application D Yes \$336.00 Application for Protection of Application D Yes \$65.00	. .		D	Yes	\$210.00
Lodgement fee (Section 30) Lodgement M No \$134.40 Property information Report and consent fee Application Minor amendment fee Application Application M No \$320.20 Minor amendment fee Application M No \$320.20 Minor amendment fee Application D Yes \$109.00 File retrieval from archive system (photocopying additional) Application under section 29A of the Building Act 1993 Point of discharge for stormwater Application Application M No \$159.50 Inspection compliance report Application Application D Yes \$548.00 PoPE fee with a paid entry event (per event) Temporary structure within paid entry PoPE event Application D Yes \$336.00 Application for Protection of Application D Yes \$65.00	State Building Levy	Application	М	No	0.128%
Property information Per application Report and consent fee Application M No \$320.20 Minor amendment fee Application D Yes \$109.00 File retrieval from archive system (photocopying additional) Application under section 29A of the Building Act 1993 Point of discharge for stormwater Inspection compliance report Application D Yes \$548.00 PoPE fee with a paid entry event (per event) Temporary structure within paid entry event (per event) PoPE fee with a free entry event (per event) Application D Yes \$336.00 Application D Yes \$336.00 Application D Yes \$65.00 Application D Yes \$65.00		Application	D	No	\$10,000.00
Property information application M No \$52.10 Report and consent fee Application M No \$320.20 Minor amendment fee Application D Yes \$109.00 File retrieval from archive system (photocopying Application D Yes \$94.00 additional) Application under section 29A of the Building Act 1993 Point of discharge for stormwater Application M No \$159.50 Inspection compliance report Application D Yes \$548.00 PoPE fee with a paid entry event (per event) Temporary structure within paid entry event (per event) Application D Yes \$130.00 PoPE fee with a free entry event (per event) Application D Yes \$336.00 Application D Yes \$65.00 Application D Yes \$65.00	Lodgement fee (Section 30)	Lodgement	М	No	\$134.40
Minor amendment fee Application D Yes \$109.00 File retrieval from archive system (photocopying Application D Yes \$94.00 additional) Application under section 29A of the Building Act 1993 Point of discharge for stormwater Inspection compliance report Application D Yes \$548.00 PoPE fee with a paid entry event (per event) Temporary structure within paid entry event (per event) PoPE fee with a free entry event (per event) Application D Yes \$336.00 PoPE fee with a free entry event (per event) Application D Yes \$336.00 Application D Yes \$65.00 Application For Protection of Application D Yes \$325.00	Property information		М	No	\$52.10
File retrieval from archive system (photocopying additional) Application under section 29A of the Building Act 1993 Point of discharge for stormwater Inspection compliance report Application Application Application D Yes \$94.00 \$93.90 Point of discharge for stormwater Application Application D Yes \$548.00 PoPE fee with a paid entry event (per event) Temporary structure within paid entry PoPE event PoPE fee with a free entry event (per event) Application D Yes \$336.00 Application D Yes \$336.00 Application D Yes \$65.00	Report and consent fee	Application	M	No	\$320.20
system (photocopying additional) Application under section 29A of the Building Act 1993 Point of discharge for stormwater Inspection compliance report Application Application Application M No \$159.50 Inspection compliance report Application D Yes \$548.00 PoPE fee with a paid entry event (per event) Temporary structure within paid entry PoPE event PoPE fee with a free entry event (per event) Application D Yes \$336.00 Application free entry PoPE event Application Application D Yes \$336.00 Application for Protection of Application M No \$325.00	Minor amendment fee	Application	D	Yes	\$109.00
Point of discharge for stormwater Application Application Application Application M No \$93.90 Point of discharge for stormwater Application Application Application D Yes \$548.00 PoPE fee with a paid entry event (per event) Temporary structure within paid entry PoPE event PoPE fee with a free entry event (per event) Application Application D Yes \$130.00 PoPE fee with a free entry event (per event) Application Application D Yes \$336.00 Application Applic	system (photocopying	Application	D	Yes	\$94.00
Inspection compliance report Application D Yes \$548.00 PoPE fee with a paid entry event (per event) Temporary structure within paid entry PoPE event PoPE fee with a free entry event (per event) Application D Yes \$674.00 Temporary structure within paid entry PoPE event PoPE fee with a free entry event (per event) Application D Yes \$336.00 Temporary structure within free entry PoPE event Application D Yes \$65.00 Application D Yes \$65.00	• •	Application	М	No	\$93.90
PoPE fee with a paid entry event (per event) Temporary structure within paid entry PoPE event PoPE fee with a free entry event (per event) Application Application D Yes \$130.00 Yes \$130.00 PoPE fee with a free entry event (per event) Application D Yes \$336.00 Application Application Application Application Application Application M No. \$325.00	•	Application	М	No	\$159.50
event (per event) Application D Yes \$674.00 Temporary structure within paid entry PoPE event PoPE fee with a free entry event (per event) Application D Yes \$130.00 Application D Yes \$336.00 Application D Yes \$336.00 Application D Yes \$336.00 Application D Yes \$336.00	Inspection compliance report	Application	D	Yes	\$548.00
paid entry PoPE event PoPE fee with a free entry event (per event) Application Application D Yes \$130.00 Yes \$336.00 Temporary structure within free entry PoPE event Application Application Application M No. \$325.00		Application	D	Yes	\$674.00
event (per event) Application D Yes \$336.00 Temporary structure within free entry PoPE event Application D Yes \$65.00 Application for Protection of Application M No. \$325.00	•	Application	D	Yes	\$130.00
Application D Yes \$65.00 Application for Protection of Application M No. \$325.00	_	Application	D	Yes	\$336.00
Application M No \$325 UU		Application	D	Yes	\$65.00
	• •	Application	М	No	\$325.00

Building fees	Unit rate	M or D	Is GST applicable?	2024/2025 Adopted fee
Application to build above or below Public Facilities Regulation 134(2)	Application	М	No	\$320.20

3.2 Rental properties

3.2.1 Elderly persons units

The fee stated in this document will apply on the tenancy anniversary as per the Residential Tenancies Act

Elderly persons units	Unit rate	M or D	Is GST applicable?	2024/2025 Adopted fee
Dingee				
Unit 1	Per week	D	No	\$104.00
Unit 2	Per week	D	No	\$104.00
Unit 3	Per week	D	No	\$104.00
Unit 4	Per week	D	No	\$104.00
Unit 5	Per week	D	No	\$104.00
Pyramid Hill				
Unit 1	Per week	D	No	\$88.00 (\$96.00 new tenant)
Unit 2	Per week	D	No	\$96.00
Unit 3	Per week	D	No	\$88.00
Unit 4	Per week	D	No	\$88.00
Serpentine				
Unit 1	Per week	D	No	\$104.00
Unit 2	Per week	D	No	\$104.00
Unit 3	Per week	D	No	\$104.00
Unit 4	Per week	D	No	\$104.00
Unit 5	Per week	D	No	\$104.00

3.3 Public health

3.3.1 Food Act registration fees

Food premises	Unit rate	M or D	Is GST applicable?	2024/2025 Adopted fee
Businesses				
Registration of premises (class 1)	Each	D	No	\$421.00
Registration of premises (class 2)	Each	D	No	\$325.00
Registration of premises (class 3)	Each	D	No	\$202.00
Notification of premises (class 4)	Each	М	No	N/A

Food premises	Unit rate	M or D	Is GST applicable?	2024/2025 Adopted fee
Not permitted under the Food Act 1984				
Temporary Food Premises – 12- month registration	For the year			50% of applicable class fee
Temporary Food Premises – Short Term Registration	For registration period			25% of applicable class fee
Temporary Food Premises - with a Fixed Premises registered with Loddon Shire	For the Year			25% of applicable class fee
Mobile Food Premises - Business	For the year			As per class fee above
Mobile Food Premises - with a Fixed Premises registered with Loddon Shire	For the year			25% of applicable class fee
Community Groups				
Community group with Liquor Licence Fixed Premises (class 2)	Each	D	No	\$173.00
Community group without Liquor Licence Fixed Premises (class 2)	Each	D	No	\$120.00
Community group with Liquor Licence Fixed Premises (class 3)	Each	D	No	\$109.00
Community group without Liquor Licence Fixed Premises (class 3)	Each	D	No	\$81.00
Notification of premises (class 4) Not permitted under the Food Act 1984	Each	M	No	N/A
Temporary Food Premises – Community Group (yearly and short-term fee)	For the year	D	No	\$31.00
Temporary Food Premises – Community Group with a Fixed Premises				No charge
Mobile Food Premises – Community Group	For the year	D	No	\$31.00
All Groups				
Inspection and report	Each	D	Yes	\$224.00
Transfer of registration (includes mandatory inspection charge)	Each	D	No	\$208.00
Late payment of annual registration fee (additional charge added to annual registration fee)	Each	D	No	50% of applicable fee

Food premises	Unit rate	M or D	Is GST applicable?	2024/2025 Adopted fee
Additional inspection fee (applied to each subsequent inspection beyond the 3 allowed in each registration year)	Each	D	Yes	\$224.00

3.3.2 Public Health and Wellbeing Act registration fees

Health premises	Unit rate	M or D	Is GST applicable?	2024/2025 Adopted fee
Registration of premises (prescribed accommodation)	Each	D	No	\$233.00
Registration of health premises (undertaking 1 activity)	Each	D	No	\$165.00
Registration of health premises (undertaking 2 or more activities)	Each	D	No	\$190.00
Registration of low-risk premises (life time registration unless premises relocates)	Each	D	No	\$165.00
Swimming Pools (class 1)	Each	D	No	\$226.00
Inspection and report	Each	D	Yes	\$224.00
Late payment of annual registration fee	Each	D	No	50% of applicable fee
Transfer of registration	Each	D	No	50% of applicable fee

3.3.3 Residential Tenancies Act and Regulations (caravan parks)

Caravan parks	Unit rate	M or D	ls GST applicable?	2024/2025 Adopted fee
Registration - as per schedule in regulations	Per site	М	No	As set within Regulation
Transfer of premises - as per schedule in regulations	Each	М	No	As set within Regulation
Transfer inspection report	Each	D	Yes	\$224.00
Application to install a moveable dwelling / rigid annex	Each	D	Yes	\$77.00

3.3.4 Environment Protection Act application fees

Onsite wastewater management	Unit rate	M or D	Is GST applicable?	2024/2025 Adopted fee
Installation of new onsite wastewater management system or significant alterations	Each	M	No	\$798.20

Onsite wastewater management	Unit rate	M or D	Is GST applicable?	2024/2025 Adopted fee
Minor amendments to recently issued permits and completion of expired permit without inspection	Each	M	No	\$608.30
Transfer of permit	Each	М	No	\$162.20
Alteration to an existing onsite wastewater management system	Each	M	No	\$169.50
Exemption fee for on-site wastewater management system	Each	M	No	\$239.60
Renew a permit	Each	M	No	\$135.70
Inspection fee	Each	D	Yes	\$224.00
File retrieval from archive system (photocopying additional)	Application	D	Yes	\$94.10

3.4 Local laws

3.4.1 <u>Domestic Animals Act 1994</u>

Animal registration period 1 April 2025 to 31 March 2026

Domestic animals	Unit rate	M or D	Is GST applicable?	2024/2025 Adopted fee
Registration fee - unsterilized animal	Per animal	D	No	\$133.61+ \$4.39 levy
Registration fee - unsterilized animal - pensioners' concession	Per animal	D	No	50% of above fee
Registration fee - reduced fee (refer criteria)	Per animal	D	No	\$31.61+ \$4.39 levy
Registration fee - reduced fee (refer criteria) - pensioners' concession	Per animal	D	No	50% of above fee
Registration fee - dangerous / menacing or restricted breed dog (no reduced fee available under S 15(7) of the Act)	Per animal	D	No	\$133.61+ \$4.39 levy
Impounding or surrendering of dog or cat	Per animal	D	No	\$83.00
Daily feeding of impounded dog or cat	Per animal	D	No	\$13.00
Annual licence fee for Domestic Animal Business Registration	Per licence	D	No	\$170.00+ \$20.00 levy
Transfer from another council (registration must be for current period)	Per animal	М	No	\$4.39 levy

 2024/2025 Fees are now split to include the applicable Levy fee and legislated by the State Government.

3.4.2 <u>Domestic Animals Act 1994 - reduced fee criteria</u>

Registration fee for an animal registered for the first time after 10 October will be one half the applicable annual fee, plus the state government levy fee component

Where the animal has been registered for the full year dies within six months of the commencement of the registration year the owner shall be entitled to a refund of one half of the registration fee paid (excluding the state government levy fee component)

Animal desexed

Animal over 10 years old

Farm working dog

Animal kept as part of a registered domestic animal business or applicable organisation

A dog that has undergone approved obedience training in accordance with Regulation 52 of the Domestic Animals Regulations

Dogs and cats registered with an 'applicable organisation' in accordance with the Domestic Animals Act 1994

3.4.3 Impounding of Livestock Act 1994

Livestock	Unit rate	M or D	Is GST applicable?	2024/2025 Adopted fee
Sheep or goat (per head, up to 10 head)	Impoundment	D	No	\$83.00
Sheep or goat (per head, more than 10)	Impoundment	D	No	\$1.80
Sheep or goat (per head)	Daily feeding	D	Yes	\$2.80
Horse, cow or ram (per head)	Impoundment	D	No	\$83.00
Horse, cow or ram (per head)	Daily feeding	D	Yes	\$13.00
Other livestock (per head)	Impoundment	D	No	\$83.00
Other livestock (per head)	Daily feeding	D	Yes	\$13.00
NLIS tags (if required)	Per tag	D	Yes	\$21.00
Transport (either by staff or contractor)	Per kilometre	D	Yes	Cost of transport

With regard to the items below, also see the Community Local Law or associated Act for fees, fines and penalties, along with definitions of fee types.

3.4.4 Community Local Law / Road Management Act 2004

Permits	Unit rate	M or D	Is GST applicable?	2024/2025 Adopted fee
Advertising signs	Per sign	D	No	\$58.30
Flags (up to two flags)	Per 2 flags	D	No	No charge (permit still required)
Roadside / public place trading	Per day	D	No	\$58.30
Display of goods	Per site	D	No	\$58.30
Street furniture and outdoor eating	Per permit	D	No	\$11 per bench or stool e.g. with no table \$21 per table and chair setting e.g. picnic bench or a table with 2 or 4 chairs

3.4.5 <u>Local law permit application / release fees</u>

Application/release fees	Unit rate	M or D	Is GST applicable?	2024/2025 Adopted fee
Local law permit application fee	Per application	D	No	\$29.60
Impounded vehicle / item release fee	Per vehicle/item	D	No	\$83.00 plus towing/transport costs if applicable

3.4.6 Clearing fire hazard blocks

Fire hazard blocks	Unit rate	M or D	Is GST applicable?	2024/2025 Adopted fee
Clearing of fire hazards – blocks	Per block	D	Yes	At cost plus \$123.00 admin fee plus GST

3.5 Town planning

3.5.1 Planning fees

Permits	Unit rate	M or D	Is GST applicable?	2024/2025 Adopted fee	
Use only	Application	М	No	\$1,453.40	
VicSmart applications (confirm with Planning Officer if your application qualifies)					
Less than \$10,000	Application	М	No	\$220.50	

Permits	Unit rate	M or D	Is GST applicable?	2024/2025 Adopted fee
More than \$10,001	Application	M	No	\$473.60
Application to subdivide or consolidate land (as permitted by VicSmart regulations)	Application	М	No	\$220.50
Single dwelling and ancillary to	dwelling (base	d on valu	e of developm	ent)
Less than \$10,000	Application	М	No	\$220.50
\$10,001 to \$100,000	Application	М	No	\$694.00
\$100,001 to \$500,000	Application	М	No	\$1,420.70
\$500,001 to \$1,000,000	Application	М	No	\$1,535.00
\$1M > \$2M	Application	М	No	\$1,649.30
Other development (based on va	lue of develo	oment)		
\$10,001 to \$100,000	Application	М	No	\$1,265.60
\$100,001 to \$1,000,000	Application	М	No	\$1,706.50
\$1M to \$5M	Application	М	No	\$3,764.10
\$5M to \$15M	Application	М	No	\$9,593.90
\$15M to \$50M	Application	М	No	\$28,291.70
\$50M to \$100M	Application	М	No	\$63,589.00
Subdivision				
To subdivide an existing building	Application	М	No	\$1,453.40
To subdivide land into 2 lots	Application	М	No	\$1,453.40
To subdivide land into <u>more than</u> 2 lots	Application	M	No	\$1,453.40 per 100 lots
To remove a restriction (within the meaning of the Subdivision Act 1988) over land	Application	M	No	\$1,453.40
To create, vary or remove a restriction within the meaning of the Subdivision Act 1988, or to create or remove a right of way	Application	M	No	\$1,453.40
To create, vary or remove an easement other than a right of way, or to vary or remove a condition in the nature of an easement in a Crown grant.	Application	M	No	\$1,453.40
Secondary consent	Application	М	No	\$215.10
Extension of time to permit	Application	М	No	\$220.50
Certification of plan of subdivision	Application	М	No	\$192.70
Alteration of a plan under Section10(2) prior to Certification	Application	M	No	\$122.50
Amendment of a certified plan under section11(1) of the Act	Application	М	No	\$155.10
Planning enquiry	Application	D	Yes	\$45.00

Permits	Unit rate	M or D	Is GST applicable?	2024/2025 Adopted fee
File retrieval from archive system (photocopying additional)	Application	D	Yes	\$95.00

3.6 Swimming pools

3.6.1 <u>Pool fees</u>

Pool fees	Unit rate	M or D	Is GST applicable?	2024/2025 Adopted fee	
*Concession cards accepted:					
Heath Care, Student, Veterans Affa	irs, Victorian Ca	rers, Pens	sion and Seniors	s Cards	
Season tickets					
Family	Per season	D	Yes	\$132.00	
Family concession*	Per season	D	Yes	\$105.00	
Adult	Per season	D	Yes	\$77.00	
Adult concession*	Per season	D	Yes	\$62.00	
Child	Per season	D	Yes	\$51.00	
Entrance fees					
Family (for 1 or 2 adults and their dependent children under 18)	Per entry	D	Yes	\$10.50	
Family concession*	Per entry	D	Yes	\$8.50	
Adult	Per entry	D	Yes	\$5.00	
Adult concession*	Per entry	D	Yes	\$4.00	
Child	Per entry	D	Yes	\$2.50	
School groups	Per entry	D	Yes	\$1.30	
Adult - non-swimmer	Per entry	D	Yes	Nil	
Companion Card holder	Per entry	D	Yes	Nil	
Child - non-swimmer	Per entry	D	Yes	Nil	
One lifeguard in attendance	Per hour	D	Yes	\$20.10	
Two lifeguards in attendance	Per hour	D	Yes	\$60.00	
Swimming lessons / exercise class	sses				
One lifeguard in attendance	Per hour	D	Yes	\$20.10	
Two lifeguards in attendance	Per hour	D	Yes	\$60.00	
Out of session hire					
Includes one lifeguard	Per hour	D	Yes	\$55.00	
For profit – during public operation	ng hours				
Lane hire / per lane	Per hour	D	Yes	\$11.50 first hour \$6.50 every hour after	

3.7 Roads

3.7.1 Road reinstatement fees

Roads	Unit rate	M or D	Is GST applicable?	2024/2025 Adopted fee
Minimum charge	Event	D	Yes	\$128.50
Sealed pavement (surface only)	Per m ²	D	Yes	\$158.00
Unsealed pavement	Per m ²	D	Yes	\$105.50
Trench off pavement	Per m²	D	Yes	\$52.80
Footpath (100-200mm concrete)	Per m ²	D	Yes	\$169.20
Footpath (other sealed asphalt)	Per m ²	D	Yes	\$169.20

3.7.2 Application for consent to work within municipal road reserve

Roads	Unit rate	M or D	Is GST applicable?	2024/2025 Adopted fee
Fee structure determined pursuant to the Roads Management (Works and Infrastructure) 2015 Regulations. Current fee unit rate is available at vicroads.vic.gov.au	Application	M	Yes	See relevant legislative document

3.7.3 Application for permit to conduct non-road activity

Roads	Unit rate	M or D	Is GST applicable?	2024/2025 Adopted fee
Fee structure determined pursuant to the Roads Safety (Traffic Management) Regulations 2019. Current fee unit rate is available at vicroads.vic.gov.au	Application	М	Yes	See relevant legislative document

3.8 Tourism

3.8.1 <u>Loddon tours</u>

- Loddon tours are priced based on full cost recovery to Council; therefore as prices change, tour prices are amended.
- Details on all tours with inclusions/exclusions are located in the various Loddon tour brochures available on Council's website.
- These prices stated are subject to minimum booking numbers.

3.8.2 <u>Loddon Valley Website</u>

Wel	osite	Unit rate	M or D	Is GST applicable?	2024/2025 Adopted fee
Sub	scription	Per year	D	Yes	\$60.40

3.9 Waste management

3.9.1 <u>Domestic waste, e-waste and recyclables</u>

Waste, e-waste and recyclables	Unit rate	M or D	Is GST applicable?	2024/2025 Adopted fee
Minimum Fee	Min. charge	D	Yes	\$10.00
General waste (up to 4m³)	Per m³	D	Yes	\$35.00
Recyclable materials (up to 1m³)	Per m ³	D	Yes	Nil
Recyclable materials (1m³ to 4m³)	Per m ³	D	Yes	\$10.00
Domestic green waste (up to 4m³)	Per m ³	D	Yes	\$15.00
Refrigerators, freezers, and air conditioners (e-waste)	Each	D	Yes	\$15.00
Televisions and computer monitors (e-waste)	Each	D	Yes	\$15.00
Uncontaminated bricks and concrete (up to 4m³)	Per m ³	D	Yes	\$35.00
Mattress (single)	Each	D	Yes	\$20.00
Mattress (double or larger)	Each	D	Yes	\$25.00
Metals (up to 4m³)	Per m ³	D	Yes	Nil
Cars (complete or close)	Each	D	Yes	\$30.00

- Loads over the quoted volumes will not be accepted at any Loddon waste site.
- Commercial waste is no longer accepted at any Loddon waste site.
- Council has the right to waive or reduce fees for approved community benefit events.
- More information on Council's e-waste program can be found at www.loddon.vic.gov.au/Live/Your-home/Garbage-and-recycling/E-waste.

3.9.2 <u>Tyres</u>

Tyres	Unit rate	M or D	Is GST applicable?	2024/2025 Adopted fee
Car tyre	Each	D	Yes	\$15.00
Car tyre on rim	Each	D	Yes	\$30.00
4-wheel drive / light truck tyre	Each	D	Yes	\$20.00
Truck tyre	Each	D	Yes	\$35.00
Super single tyre	Each	D	Yes	\$55.00
Truck tyre on rim	Each	D	Yes	\$55.00
Small tractor tyre	Each	D	Yes	\$130.00
Large tractor tyre	Each	D	Yes	\$215.00

3.10 Miscellaneous

3.10.1 Rates

Rates	Unit rate	M or D	Is GST applicable?	2024/2025 Aopted fee
Land information certificates	Application	М	No	\$29.70
Rates search	Application	D	Yes	\$58.30

3.10.2 Photocopying, faxing and printing

Photocopying, faxing and printing	Unit rate	M or D	ls GST applicable?	2024/2025 Adopted fee
Black and white - single sided	Per page	D	Yes	\$0.70
Black and white - double sided	Per page	D	Yes	\$1.10
Colour - single sided	Per page	D	Yes	\$1.10
Colour - double sided	Per page	D	Yes	\$1.50
Loddon Shire area maps – A1	Per page	D	Yes	\$10.50

3.10.3 Private works

Private works	Unit rate	M or D	Is GST applicable?	2024/2025 Adopted fee
For community groups	Per job	D	Yes	At cost
For private residents	Per job	D	Yes	At cost plus 30%

3.10.4 <u>Insurance</u>

Public Liability Insurance	Unit rate	M or D	Is GST applicable?	2024/2025 Adopted fee
Casual hirers of Council Owned or Controlled Facilities – limit \$20M	Per hire	D	Yes	\$17.00
Performers/Stallholders/Artists/ Buskers/Street Stalls/	Per event	D	Yes	\$29.00

Public Liability Insurance	Unit rate	M or D	Is GST applicable?	2024/2025 Adopted fee
Participants – limit \$20M				
Permit holders – limit \$20M	Per trader	D	Yes	\$22.00

3.10.5 Freedom of information requests

Freedom of information	Unit rate	M or D	Is GST applicable?	2024/2025 Adopted fee
Freedom of information requests	Per request	М	No	\$32.65
FOI search charge	Hourly	M	No	\$24.50
FOI supervision charge	Quarter hourly	М	No	\$6.10

3.10.6 Water charges

Water	Unit rate	M or D	Is GST applicable?	2024/2025 Adopted fee
Water via standpipes (Inglewood, Tarnagulla, Mitiamo, Pyramid Hill and Wedderburn)	Per kilolitre	D	No	\$5.80
Emergency water supply point - Bridgewater (non-potable water)	Per kilolitre	D	No	\$3.60
Truck wash facility use	Per minute	D	No	\$1.10

3.10.7 <u>Senior citizens room hire</u>

Room hire	Unit rate	M or D	Is GST applicable?	2024/2025 Adopted fee
Community group session	Per session	D	Yes	\$20.00
Private / commercial session	Per session	D	Yes	\$80.00
Government session	Per session	D	Yes	\$48.00
Daily government rate	Per day	D	Yes	\$93.00
Weekly government rate	Per week	D	Yes	\$123.00
Monthly government rate	Per month	D	Yes	\$460.00

3.10.8 Civic offices room hire

Room hire	Unit rate	M or D	Is GST applicable?	2024/2025 Adopted fee
Large meeting rooms in Wedderburn Council Chamber or Serpentine Office				
Community group session	Per session	D	Yes	\$29.00
Private / government session	Per session	D	Yes	\$54.00
Daily government rate	Per day	D	Yes	\$109.00
Weekly government rate	Per week	D	Yes	\$177.00
Monthly government rate	Per month	D	Yes	\$472.00
Small meeting room in Wedderburn Office (sits up to 4 people)				

Room hire	Unit rate	M or D	Is GST applicable?	2024/2025 Adopted fee
Community group session	Per session	D	Yes	\$16.00
Private / government session	Per session	D	Yes	\$28.00
Daily government rate	Per day	D	Yes	\$54.00
Weekly government rate	Per week	D	Yes	\$95.00
Monthly government rate	Per month	D	Yes	\$351.00

• Council has the right to waive or reduce fees for approved special community benefit bookings.

3.10.9 Committee managed facilities room hire

These charges are retained by the committee of management to cover the costs of maintaining the facility.

Fees for each community asset committee are being finalised and will be available on Council's website. These will be reviewed and updated by each committee of management on an ongoing basis.

Committee		
Boort Aerodrome Community Asset Committee		
Boort Memorial Hall Community Asset Committee		
Boort Park Community Asset Committee		
Campbells Forest Hall Community Asset Committee		
Donaldson Park Community Asset Committee		
East Loddon Community Centre Community Asset Committee		
Hard Hill Tourist Reserve Community Asset Committee		
Inglewood Community Elderly Persons Units Community Asset Committee		
Inglewood Community Sports Centre Community Asset Committee		
Inglewood Town Hall Hub Community Asset Committee		
Korong Vale Mechanics Hall Community Asset Committee		
Korong Vale Sports Centre Community Asset Committee		
Little Lake Boort Community Asset Committee		
Pyramid Hill Memorial Hall Community Asset Committee		
Wedderburn Community Centre Community Asset Committee		
Wedderburn Engine Park and Market Square Reserve Community Asset Committee		
Wedderburn Mechanics and Literary Institute Hall Community Asset Committee		
Yando Public Hall Community Asset Committee		